
Year 2020

Budget: 2020

Fund Project Name Budgeted Paid Balance Paid Percent

Revenue 21,709,843.20    7,233,301.10     14,476,542.10    33.3                   

1200552 GIZ 1,148,504           977,785            170,719              85.1                    

1200552 010801 Food Security through Increased Resilience 49,306                44,375               4,931                  90.0                    

1200552 030101 Support to Monitoring Oversight towards Improved 188,679               54,043               134,636              28.6                    

1200552 030901 Covid-19 Respond Project for MOWMEW JSS 105,550               94,980               10,570                90.0                    

1200552 052301 Kismayo  CoviD-19 Emergence Preparedness $ respone 105,100               105,100             -                     100.0                  

1200552 052501 SUPPORT TO THE MOHJ EFFORTS IN RESPONDING COVID-19 104,140               93,726               10,414                90.0                    

1200552 052601 Sensitization&Awareness Creation On P.S. For K.C 39,550                35,595               3,955                  90.0                    

1200552 052701 Covid19 Emergency Responce-face Masks Distribution 73,250                65,925               7,325                  90.0                    

1200552 053001 JSS MoH Kismayo Urban Mobile Clinic -                      92,500               (92,500)               

1200552 060501 COVID - 19 Response 66,700                60,030               6,670                  90.0                    

1200552 090101 JSS MOPIC- Support To Service Delivery 18,354                13,078               5,276                  71.3                    

1200552 190201 Fish for Nutrition Project 61,740                55,566               6,174                  90.0                    

1200552 190501 FNP COVID19 PROGRAM 30,350                27,250               3,100                  89.8                    

1200552 220901 Somalia Reintegration Project - GIZ 118,115               64,488               53,628                54.6                    

1200552 221101 Support To Service Delivery Of Kismayo District 11,557                11,557               -                     100.0                  

1200552 221201 Urban Food Security Project 10,707                10,707               -                     100.0                  

1200552 221401 COVID-19 PREVENTION MEASURE 105,930               95,337               10,593                90.0                    

1200552 230401 Improving Livelihood Of The Target CNS in kismayo 59,476                53,528               5,948                  90.0                    

1200582 ADRA 53,550                28,250              25,300               47.4                   

1200582 021501 Sets Project 47,050                21,750               25,300                46.2                    

1200582 022201 Rehabilitation & Partition Walls of MOE Offices 6,000                  6,000                 -                     100.0                  

1200582 030801 World Water Day Event 500                     500                    -                     100.0                  

1200660 Norwegian Church Aid 10,500                6,658                3,842                 63.4                   

1200660 110401 Joint FGM-CEFM Programme 10,500                6,658                 3,842                  63.4                    

1200882 Norwegian Refugee Council 8,100                  2,100                6,000                 25.9                   

1200882 020801 MoE - NRC Project 6,000                  -                    6,000                  -                      

1200882 021701 Consultancy Fee For Capacity Building MoE Jss 2,100                  2,100                 -                     100.0                  

1201212 Save The Children 277,506              196,603             80,903               70.9                   

1201212 050901 Save The Children Chasp Project Sof 903                     444                    459                     49.2                    

1201212 051701 Join MoH/Sci Monthly Supervision in Kismayo 1,600                  540                    1,060                  33.8                    

1201212 052001 Jubbaland Health Annual Review Meeting 7,400                  7,400                 -                     100.0                  

1201212 052201 Somali Routine Immunization 129,150               100,386             28,764                77.7                    

1201212 052801 Ensuring a Story Start To Life ForChildren A.H.C.S 30,000                29,900               100                     99.7                    

1201212 052901 COVID 19 MoH Support Activities Kismayo & Afmadow 108,453               57,933               50,520                53.4                    

1209900 Federal Government of Somalia 17,421,879         4,162,521          13,259,359         25.1                    

1209900 021201 Support of National Examination Jubbaland State 25,000                -                    25,000                -                      

1209900 022001 Global Partership for Education (GPE) 560,901               60,715               500,186              10.8                    

1209900 022101 National Exam Form4 12,500                10,210               2,290                  81.7                    

1209900 030301 World Water Day 2019 Events 6,540                  6,540                 -                     100.0                  

1209900 052401 Jubbaland COVID19 Emergence Preparedness $ respone 500,000               500,000             -                     100.0                  

1209900 090201 COVID-19 Locust & Floods 2,493                  2,493                 -                     100.0                  

1209900 220402 Stabilization Support(Kismayo,Garba,Bardh,Afmadow) 101,000               63,000               38,000                62.4                    

1209900 220601 Somali Urban Investment Planning Project 369,026               275,564             93,462                75.9                    

1209900 221501 SOMALI URBAN RESILIENCE PROJECT II(SURP-II) 2,512,605            -                    2,512,605           -                      

1209900 700000 RCRF Revenue 3,012,815            1,424,999          1,587,816           47.3                    

1209900 700601 Activity 2.2.1 RCRFIICOVID-19 500,000               -                    500,000              -                      

1209900 800101 EU Budget Support 1,319,000            1,319,000          -                     100.0                  

1209900 800201 FGS BUDGET SUPPORT 8,500,000            500,000             8,000,000           5.9                      
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1221100 TROCAIRE 5,000                  -                    5,000                 -                     

1221100 022201 Rehabilitation & Partition Walls of MOE Offices 5,000                  -                    5,000                  -                      

1230212 CARE INTERNATIONAL IN SOMALIA 295,659              105,700             189,959             35.8                   

1230212 020701 Training Services and Vocational Education 10,175                -                    10,175                -                      

1230212 110601 Protection Support For The Population Of Lower Jub 21,340                13,340               8,000                  62.5                    

1230212 221301 LIVERHOODS&WASH/EMERGANCE/SOM/(GAC) 264,144               92,360               171,784              35.0                    

1230241 American Refugee Committee (ARC) 16,900                16,900              -                    100.0                  

1230241 021901 Sets project 16,900                16,900               -                     100.0                  

1230242 Lutheran World Federation (LWF) Education 1,800                  1,140                 660                    63.3                   

1230242 021301 MOE AND HIGHER LEARNING SUPPORT PROJECT 1,800                  1,140                 660                     63.3                    

1293200 Food and Agricuture organization 524,710              328,310             196,400             62.6                   

1293200 010200 Ministry of Agriculture - FAO PROJECT Revenue 39,800                -                    39,800                -                      

1293200 010201 Ministry of Agriculture - Human Resource -                      28,402               (28,402)               -                      

1293200 010300 Ministry of Agriculture -Technical Support 112,704               -                    112,704              -                      

1293200 010301 Ministry of Agriulture -Technical Staff -                      77,204               (77,204)               -                      

1293200 010401 Personnel & Office Cost 212                     -                    212                     -                      

1293200 010501 Implementing Outreach II Inception 194,928               66,053               128,875              33.9                    

1293200 010601 Supervision And Monitoring Of Soma Seed In Dollow 11,686                10,720               966                     91.7                    

1293200 010701 Technical Supervision for Cash+ & Agri Input 71,740                49,305               22,435                68.7                    

1293200 180401 Livestock Inputs Distribution and Training 4,750                  4,750                 -                     100.0                  

1293200 180501 Mol Torestry And Range Of J/land state Of somalia 2,660                  -                    2,660                  -                      

1293200 180601 Distribution of Fodder Seeds and Machines -                      16,410               (16,410)               -                      

1293200 180701 Supervision Of CCPP Vaccination in JSS 13,300                3,990                 9,310                  30.0                    

1293200 180801 Allowance For The Minister For Livestock 790                     -                    790                     -                      

1293200 190301 Support of Youth Employment Programm - FAO 10,858                10,303               555                     94.9                    

1293200 190401 FAO Resilience Project 40,619                40,510               109                     99.7                    

1293200 230101 GPC For Sustainable Char Red Al l/hood - FAO 20,663                20,663               -                     100.0                  

1294000 International Labour Organisation 36,875                9,600 27,275               26.0                   

1294000 221801 Joint programme on local governance (JPLG) 36,875 9,600 27,275                26.0                    

1295900 United Nation Developmental Programme 282,020              99,085              182,935             35.1                    

1295900 080101 Rule of Law-Justice & Correction - UNDP 282,020               99,085               182,935              35.1                    

1296300 UNICEF 145,573              145,473             100                    99.9                   

1296300 030401 Wash Projects Implemented in Jubbaland 24,840                24,840               -                     100.0                  

1296300 051801 MOH JUBBALAND NUTRITION TEAM  BUDGET 115,633               115,533             100                     99.9                    

1296300 052101 Jubbaland Health Sector Annual R.P Meeting 5,100                  5,100                 -                     100.0                  

1296400 UNHCR 394,300              323,112             71,188                82.0                   

1296400 220202 Strengthing Protec Space IDPS Re thro pro ReIntegr 394,300               323,112             71,188                82.0                    

1296500 UNHABITAT 128,571              62,840              65,731               71.8                    

1296500 221701 UN-JPLG 70,516                21,155               49,361                30.0                    

1296500 230201 Enviromental Impact Assessment Waste Examing Level 3,490                  3,490                 -                     100.0                  

1296500 240201 Technical Supp to MPWRH to address and manage UDI 54,565                38,196               16,370                71.2                    

1296600 World Food Program 84,844                31,059              53,786               36.6                   

1296600 021801 School Feeding Program 35,481                23,654               11,827                66.7                    

1296600 270201 BAXNAANO PROJECT 49,363                7,405                 41,959                15.0                    

1296800 United Nations Capital Development Fund 160,000              160,000             -                    100.0                  

1296800 221601 Local Government Action to Prevent Control COVID19 160,000               160,000             -                     100.0                  

1297201 UN-WOMEN 25,200                18,000              7,200                 71.4                    

1297201 080201 MOJ-Women's Access To Justice Project 25,200                18,000               7,200                  71.4                    

1299300 International Organization for Migration 448,532              384,707            63,825               85.8                   

1299300 050100 EPHS Kismayo Staff - Revnue 422,432               381,707             40,725                90.4                    

1299300 051601 Health Facilities in Bulaguduud and Goobweyn 23,100                -                    23,100                -                      

1299300 060401 Airing Of 15 Videos (Everyday Heroes) In JLTV 3,000                  3,000                 -                     100.0                  

1299500 Somalia Stability Fund 25,610                20,010              5,600                 78.1                    

1299500 170301 Gole-Kaab Project 25,610                20,010               5,600                  78.1                    

1299700 PREMIS 214,210              153,448             60,762               71.6                    

1299700 040404 Premis SPG - PFM Devolution 8,250                  8,250                 -                     100.0                  

1299700 040409 Provision of Primary Data Collection of Khat Secto 6,829                  6,829                 -                     100.0                  

1299700 040410 Annual Maintenance Service Agreement Ict Equipment 5,000                  -                    5,000                  -                      

1299700 040411 Computer Center for MoF Jubbaland 9,400                  8,663                 738                     92.2                    

1299700 040901 Construction of Four Revenue Huts in Jubbaland 84,445                79,400               5,045                  94.0                    

1299700 041001 Communication Campaign BA & MS (3.a.5) 7,192                  7,192                 -                     100.0                  

1299700 041002 Communication And Awareness Campaign in Ds (3.a.8) 15,300                -                    15,300                -                      

1299700 041003 Communication & Awareness Campaigns ForMf (3.a.12) 10,000                9,900                 100                     99.0                    

1299700 041004 Taxpayer Communication Campaigns For Mof (3.a.13) 5,000                  4,880                 120                     97.6                    

1299700 041101 Creating Donor Reporting Awarenes  MDA & Banks JSS 5,000                  5,000                 -                     100.0                  

1299700 150101 PFFE RENT FOR AUDITOR GENERAL 27,924                23,335               4,590                  83.6                    

1299700 150202 Audit Report PLC For JSS (2018 Audit Report 5.a13) 4,000                  -                    4,000                  -                      

1299700 160101 CSC-SPG -Solar System Installation 10,000                -                    10,000                -                      

1299700 160201 CS,CSC Acts And C,C,C For Jubbaland State (8.a.2) 7,960                  -                    7,960                  -                      

1299700 160202 CCC for public CSC Roles & Imp CS & CSC 8.a.3 7,910                  -                    7,910                  -                      



Expense 13,703,843.20    6,910,335.93     6,793,507.27     50.43                 

1200552 GIZ 1,148,504           912,266             236,238             82.8                   

1200552 010801 Food Security through Increased Resilience 49,306                44,375               4,931                  100.0                  

1200552 030101 Support to Monitoring Oversight towards Improved 188,679               83,026               105,653              44.0                    

1200552 030901 Covid-19 Respond Project for MOWMEW JSS 105,550               94,980               10,570                100.0                  

1200552 052301 Kismayo  CoviD-19 Emergence Preparedness $ respone 105,100               105,100             -                     100.0                  

1200552 052501 SUPPORT TO THE MOHJ EFFORTS IN RESPONDING COVID-19 104,140               93,726               10,414                95.4                    

1200552 052601 Sensitization&Awareness Creation On P.S. For K.C 39,550                29,850               9,700                  75.5                    

1200552 052701 Covid19 Emergency Responce-face Masks Distribution 73,250                65,925               7,325                  100.0                  

1200552 060501 COVID - 19 Response 66,700                60,030               6,670                  100.0                  

1200552 090101 JSS MOPIC- Support To Service Delivery 18,354                18,354               -                     100.0                  

1200552 190201 Fish for Nutrition Project 61,740                55,190               6,550                  89.4                    

1200552 190501 FNP COVID19 PROGRAM 30,350                27,250               3,100                  100.0                  

1200552 220901 Somalia Reintegration Project - GIZ 118,115               63,330               54,785                53.6                    

1200552 221101 Support To Service Delivery Of Kismayo District 11,557                11,557               -                     100.0                  

1200552 221201 Urban Food Security Project 10,707                10,707               -                     100.0                  

1200552 221401 COVID-19 PREVENTION MEASURE 105,930               95,337               10,593                90.0                    

1200552 230401 Improving Livelihood Of The Target CNS in kismayo 59,476                53,528               5,948                  90.0                    

1200582 ADRA 53,550                24,529              29,021               45.8                   

1200582 021501 Sets Project 47,050                18,054               28,997                38.4                    

1200582 022201 Rehabilitation & Partition Walls of MOE Offices 6,000                  5,976                 24                      99.6                    

1200582 030801 World Water Day Event 500                     500                    -                     100.0                  

1200660 Norwegian Church Aid 10,500                2,300                8,200                 21.9                    

1200660 110401 Joint FGM-CEFM Programme 10,500                2,300                 8,200                  21.9                    

1200882 Norwegian Refugee Council 8,100                  8,100                -                    100.0                  

1200882 020801 MoE - NRC Project 6,000                  6,000                 -                     100.0                  

1200882 021701 Consultancy Fee For Capacity Building MoE Jss 2,100                  2,100                 -                     100.0                  

1201212 Save The Children 277,506              197,053             80,452               71.0                    

1201212 050901 Save The Children Chasp Project Sof 903                     895                    8                        99.2                    

1201212 051701 Join MoH/Sci Monthly Supervision in Kismayo 1,600                  540                    1,060                  33.8                    

1201212 052001 Jubbaland Health Annual Review Meeting 7,400                  7,400                 -                     100.0                  

1201212 052201 Somali Routine Immunization 129,150               100,386             28,764                77.7                    

1201212 052801 Ensuring a Story Start To Life ForChildren A.H.C.S 30,000                29,900               100                     99.7                    

1201212 052901 COVID 19 MoH Support Activities Kismayo & Afmadow 108,453               57,933               50,520                53.4                    

1209900 Federal Government of Somalia 9,415,879           4,268,360         5,147,519           45.4                   

1209900 021201 Support of National Examination Jubbaland State 25,000                -                    25,000                -                      

1209900 022001 Global Partership for Education (GPE) 560,901               34,015               526,886              6.1                      

1209900 022101 National Exam Form4 12,500                10,200               2,300                  81.6                    

1209900 030301 World Water Day 2019 Events 6,540                  6,540                 -                     100.0                  

1209900 052401 Jubbaland COVID19 Emergence Preparedness $ respone 500,000               500,000             -                     100.0                  

1209900 090201 COVID-19 Locust & Floods 2,493                  2,493                 -                     100.0                  

1209900 220402 Stabilization Support(Kismayo,Garba,Bardh,Afmadow) 101,000               53,000               48,000                58.7                    

1209900 220601 Somali Urban Investment Planning Project 363,026               305,759             57,267                84.2                    

1209900 221501 SOMALI URBAN RESILIENCE PROJECT II(SURP-II) 2,512,605            -                    2,512,605           -                      

1209900 700101 Activity 3.1.1: JSS Competitively Recruited Staff 1,879,500            1,080,122          799,378              57.5                    

1209900 700103 Activity 3.1.2: JSS non-salary recurrent costs 1,269                  -                    1,269                  -                      

1209900 700301 MOE- Activity 3.2.1: Eligible salary & allowances 537,336               263,091             274,245              49.0                    

1209900 700402 Activity 3.2.2: School supervision 150,310               43,595               106,715              29.0                    

1209900 700403 Activity 3.3.1: Developing female health worker 214,400               44,680               169,720              20.8                    

1209900 700404 3.3.2: SGC For Managemen Monitoring & coordination 60,000                -                    60,000                -                      

1209900 700501 Activity 4.1.1: Project management & coordination 170,000               106,105             63,895                62.4                    

1209900 700601 Activity 2.2.1 RCRFIICOVID-19 500,000               -                    500,000              -                      

1209900 800101 EU Budget Support 1,319,000            1,318,760          240                     100.0                  

1209900 800201 FGS BUDGET SUPPORT 500,000               500,000             -                     100.0                  



1221100 TROCAIRE 5,000                  -                    5,000                 -                     

1221100 022201 Rehabilitation & Partition Walls of MOE Offices 5,000                  -                    5,000                  -                      

1230212 CARE INTERNATIONAL IN SOMALIA 295,659              80,216              215,443             27.1                    

1230212 020701 Training Services and Vocational Education 10,175                10,175               -                     100.0                  

1230212 110601 Protection Support For The Population Of Lower Jub 21,340                13,338               8,002                  62.5                    

1230212 221301 LIVERHOODS&WASH/EMERGANCE/SOM/(GAC) 264,144               56,703               207,441              21.5                    

1230241 American Refugee Committee (ARC) 16,900                16,900              -                    100.0                  

1230241 021901 Sets project 16,900                16,900               -                     100.0                  

1230242 Lutheran World Federation (LWF) Education 1,800                  1,140                 660                    63.3                   

1230242 021301 MOE AND HIGHER LEARNING SUPPORT PROJECT 1,800                  1,140                 660                     63.3                    

1293200 Food and Agricuture organization 524,710              242,233            282,477             46.3                   

1293200 010201 Ministry of Agriculture - Human Resource 5,200                  -                    5,200                  -                      

1293200 010202 Ministry of Agriculture - Travel Cost 6,100                  -                    6,100                  -                      

1293200 010203 Ministry of Agriculture - Other Costs 28,500                -                    28,500                -                      

1293200 010301 Ministry of Agriulture -Technical Staff 87,704                25,800               61,904                29.4                    

1293200 010302 Logistical Support and Transport 19,300                16,090               3,210                  83.4                    

1293200 010303 Operational Cost 5,700                  -                    5,700                  -                      

1293200 010401 Personnel & Office Cost 212                     -                    212                     -                      

1293200 010501 Implementing Outreach II Inception 194,928               66,032               128,896              33.9                    

1293200 010601 Supervision And Monitoring Of Soma Seed In Dollow 11,686                11,686               -                     100.0                  

1293200 010701 Technical Supervision for Cash+ & Agri Input 71,740                41,510               30,230                57.9                    

1293200 180401 Livestock Inputs Distribution and Training 4,750                  4,750                 -                     100.0                  

1293200 180501 Mol Torestry And Range Of J/land state Of somalia 2,660                  -                    2,660                  -                      

1293200 180701 Supervision Of CCPP Vaccination in JSS 13,300                3,990                 9,310                  30.0                    

1293200 180801 Allowance For The Minister For Livestock 790                     790                    -                     100.0                  

1293200 190301 Support of Youth Employment Programm - FAO 10,858                10,303               555                     100.0                  

1293200 190401 FAO Resilience Project 40,619                40,619               -                     100.0                  

1293200 230101 GPC For Sustainable Char Red Al l/hood - FAO 20,663                20,663               -                     100.0                  

1294000 International Labour Organisation 36,875                -                    36,875                -                     

1294000 221801 Joint programme on local governance (JPLG) 36,875 -                    36,875                -                      

1295900 United Nation Developmental Programme 282,020              98,685              183,335             35.0                   

1295900 080101 Rule of Law-Justice & Correction - UNDP 282,020               98,685               183,335              35.0                    

1296300 UNICEF 145,573              145,473             100                    99.9                   

1296300 030401 Wash Projects Implemented in Jubbaland 24,840                24,840               -                     100.0                  

1296300 051801 MOH JUBBALAND NUTRITION TEAM  BUDGET 115,633               115,533             100                     99.9                    

1296300 052101 Jubbaland Health Sector Annual R.P Meeting 5,100                  5,100                 -                     100.0                  

1296400 UNHCR 394,300              272,951             121,349              69.2                   

1296400 220202 Strengthing Protec Space IDPS Re thro pro ReIntegr 394,300               272,951             121,349              69.2                    

1296500 UNHABITAT 128,571              42,355              86,216               32.9                   

1296500 221701 UN-JPLG 70,516                70,516                -                      

1296500 230201 Enviromental Impact Assessment Waste Examing Level 3,490                  3,490                 -                     100.0                  

1296500 240201 Technical Supp to MPWRH to address and manage UDI 54,565                38,865               15,700                71.2                    

1296600 World Food Program 84,844                19,231               65,613               22.7                   

1296600 021801 School Feeding Program 35,481                11,827               23,654                33.3                    

1296600 270201 BAXNAANO PROJECT 49,363                7,404                 41,959                15.0                    

1296800 United Nations Capital Development Fund 160,000              12,378              147,622             7.7                     

1296800 221601 Local Government Action to Prevent Control COVID19 160,000               12,378               147,622              7.7                      

1297201 UN-WOMEN 25,200                8,000                17,200               31.8                    

1297201 080201 MOJ-Women's Access To Justice Project 25,200                8,000                 17,200                31.8                    

1299300 International Organization for Migration 448,532              384,707            63,825               85.8                   

1299300 050101 EPHS Kismayo Staff 146,000               134,000             12,000                91.8                    

1299300 050102 Dobley Mobile Team Staff 87,660                81,890               5,770                  93.4                    

1299300 050105 Admin Costs 30,000                27,000               3,000                  90.0                    

1299300 050111 Bulo Gudud Mobile Team Incentive 113,172               102,297             10,875                90.4                    

1299300 050113 Dolow MobileTearm Staff 45,600                36,520               9,080                  80.1                    

1299300 051601 Health Facilities in Bulaguduud and Goobweyn 23,100                -                    23,100                -                      

1299300 060401 Airing Of 15 Videos (Everyday Heroes) In JLTV 3,000                  3,000                 -                     100.0                  

1299500 Somalia Stability Fund 25,610                20,010              5,600                 78.1                    

1299500 170301 Gole-Kaab Project 25,610                20,010               5,600                  78.1                    

1299700 PREMIS 214,210              153,448             60,762               95.3                   

1299700 040404 Premis SPG - PFM Devolution 8,250                  8,250                 -                     100.0                  

1299700 040409 Provision of Primary Data Collection of Khat Secto 6,829                  6,829                 -                     100.0                  

1299700 040410 Annual Maintenance Service Agreement Ict Equipment 5,000                  -                    5,000                  100.0                  

1299700 040411 Computer Center for MoF Jubbaland 9,400                  8,663                 738                     100.0                  

1299700 040901 Construction of Four Revenue Huts in Jubbaland 84,445                79,400               5,045                  100.0                  

1299700 041001 Communication Campaign BA & MS (3.a.5) 7,192                  7,192                 -                     100.0                  

1299700 041002 Communication And Awareness Campaign in Ds (3.a.8) 15,300                -                    15,300                100.0                  

1299700 041003 Communication & Awareness Campaigns ForMf (3.a.12) 10,000                9,900                 100                     100.0                  

1299700 041004 Taxpayer Communication Campaigns For Mof (3.a.13) 5,000                  4,880                 120                     100.0                  

1299700 041101 Creating Donor Reporting Awarenes  MDA & Banks JSS 5,000                  5,000                 -                     100.0                  

1299700 150101 PFFE RENT FOR AUDITOR GENERAL 27,924                23,335               4,590                  100.0                  

1299700 150202 Audit Report PLC For JSS (2018 Audit Report 5.a13) 4,000                  -                    4,000                  100.0                  

1299700 160101 CSC-SPG -Solar System Installation 10,000                -                    10,000                -                      

1299700 160201 CS,CSC Acts And C,C,C For Jubbaland State (8.a.2) 7,960                  -                    7,960                  100.0                  

1299700 160202 CCC for public CSC Roles & Imp CS & CSC 8.a.3 7,910                  -                    7,910                  100.0                  


